Portland State University

PDXScholar

Joint Policy Advisory Committee on

Transportation Oregon Sustainable Community Digital Library

5-13-1999

Meeting Notes 1999-05-13 [Part A]

Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation

Follow this and additional works at: https://pdxscholar.library.pdx.edu/oscdl_jpact
Let us know how access to this document benefits you.

Recommended Citation

Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation, "Meeting Notes 1999-05-13 [Part A] " (1999). Joint
Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation. 269.

https://pdxscholar.library.pdx.edu/oscdl_jpact/269

This Minutes is brought to you for free and open access. It has been accepted for inclusion in Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation by an authorized administrator of PDXScholar. Please contact us if we can make this
document more accessible: pdxscholar@pdx.edu.


















Building Up To An $8 Million TCL Package

v DRAFT v DRAFT v DRAFT +

Continues Implementation Of TCL Following A Successful 2 % Year Regional Process

v

v
v
v

Tri-Met implemented 4 experimental TCL shuttle routes in 1997

TCL shuttle service expanded to 16 routes of in 1998

~ Westside service improvements based on the TCL Plan in 1998

‘3-Year Service Plan continues to implement TCL

'STIP Leverages Better Than A 3:1 Investment Of Tri-Met Funds In TCL

v

Over the 4-year period of the STIP (FY 2000 — 2003) Tri-Met would make the
following investments as part of the 3-year service plan:

1. Tri-Met General Fund $11.80 million

2. $.05 Fare Increase "$ 6.00 million
3. Regional STIP $ 8.00 million
Total : $25.80 million (YOE)

v What You Get With No STIP Funds

v

v

v

v

ve

v

FY 2000 service improvement is 1% for reliability & overcrowding, no new
service

FY 2001 /2002 / 2003 1.5% service increase per year = 1.5% new service
improvements. 4% for reliability and overcrowding.

Total increase of 5.5%

v What You Get With A $4 Million STIP Investment]

FY 2000 service improvement is 1% for reliability & overcrowding,no new
service '

FY 2001 /2002 / 2003 1.5% service increase per year. 1.5% new service
improvements. 4% for reliability and overcrowding. |

Fare Increase if implemented yields $6 million for service improvements

TCL Funding / JPACT P'resen,tation



v McLoughlin Rapid Bus in FY 2000. Incremental implementation of “rapid bus”
with targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer
information, transit preferential treatments) and enhanced bus feeder service
Improvements to Division or Barbur in FY 2002

Partial funding to continue Tualatin, Cedar Mill and Columbia Corridor shUttles

Total service increase 7.6%

+ What You Get With A $6 Million STIP Investment

v FY 2000 service improvement is 1% for reliability & overcrowding, no new
service

v FY 2001 /2002 / 2003 1.5% service increase per year. 1.5% new service
improvements. 4% for reliability and overcrowding.

~ Fare Increase if implemented yields $6 million for service improvements
McLoughlin Rapid Bus in FY 2000. Incremental implementation of “rapid bus”
with targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer
information, transit preferential treatments) and enhanced bus feeder service
v Division or Barbur Rapid Bus in FY 2002. Incremental implementation of “rapid
bus” with targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer
information, transit preferential treatments) and enhanced bus feeder service

Partial fundihg to continue Tualatin, Cedar Mill and Columbia Corridor shuttles

Total service increase 8.1%

v What You Get With An $8 Million STIP Investment

v FY 2000 service improvement is 1% for reliability & overcrowding, no new
service

v FY 2001 /2002 / 2003 1.5% service increase per year. 1. 5% new service
‘improvements. 4% for reliability and overcrowding. ‘

v Fare Increase. Yields $6 million for service improvements
McLoughlin Rapid Bus in FY 2000. Incremental implementation.of “rapid bus”

with targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer
information, transit preferential treatments) and enhanced bus feeder service

TCL Funding / JPACT Presentation



v Barbur Rapid Bus in FY 2001. Incremental implementation of “rapid bus” with
targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer infarmation,
transit preferential freatments) and enhanced bus feeder service

v Division Rapid Bus in FY 2002. Incremental implementation of “rapid bus” with
targeted capital investments (enhanced stops, shelters, customer information,
transit preferential treatments) and enhanced bus feeder service
Partial funding to continue Tualatin, Cedar Mill and Columbia Corridor shuttles
Expansion of Fareless Square to the Lloyd District

v Total service increase 9.4%

Summary of The Improvement Packages:

1. McLoughlin Rapid Bus v 1.6% service increase
e Improvements to Line 33 McLoughlin, Line 32 Oatfield, Line 79
Clackamas Town Center / Oregon City :
v Reinforces McLoughlin Harrison Bivd project in central Milwaukie, adds
additional pedestrian and transit amenities

v ImProvements to Line 4 Division, Line 23 San Rafael / 223rd, Line 71
60"/ 122", Line 80 Kane Road

v Extends Division Blvd project in central Gresham to the Transit Center,
adds additional pedestrian and transit amenities

3. Barbur / Highway 99 Rapid Bus ~ 1.3% service increase
v Improvements to Line 12 Barbur, extends Line 12 to Sherwood, Line 44
King City extended to Tualatin, Line 54 Beaverton-Hillsdale, Line 56
Scholls Ferry, Line 95 Tigard Express, Line 96 Tualatin/l-5.
v Targets bus stop and pedestrian improvements along Hwy 99

4. Extension of Fareless Square to the Lloyd District
v Matches $1.8 million from the City of Portland and Tri-Met

New Shuttle-Service / Expanded TDM Program

Regional Core TDM and 2040 Initiatives will help expand the region's system of
innovative shuttle service;

v Continues Tualatin Shuttle & Cedar Mill Taxi
New Shuttle for Nimbus / Washington Square Regional Center
New Shuttle for Airport Way / Columbia Corridor

Expand vanpool & vanpoo! shuttles

SN R

Additional projects in support of TMA’s

" TCL Funding / JPACT Presentation

B



STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLIUTION NO. 99-2791 FOR THE PUPROSE OF
APPROVING THE FY 2000 MTIP MODERNIZATION PROGRAM DEVELOPED
THROUGH THE PRIORITIES 2000 PROCESS

Date: May 6, 1999 Presented by: Andrew C. Cotugno

PROPOSED ACTION:

Approval of this resolution would allocate $75.8 million of federal funds allocated in
TEA-21 to a set of multi-modal transportation projects throughout the region (see Exhibit
1 of the Resolution). It would also approve the recommendation of ODOT Region 1 staff
to allocate $26 million of state gas tax funds to Phase 3 of the Sylvan Interchange
Reconstruction project. This would complete the project and provide a continuous three-
lane segment through Sylvan past Canyon Road. These actions would constitute
adoption of the FY 2000 MTIP modernization element and would allocate all expected
state and federal funds anticipated in the region through FY 2003. Additional action will
be needed to approve the allocation of federal and state gas tax funds to the Operations,
Maintenance and Preservation, Bridge, Safety and Transit funding categories.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

FY 2000 MTIP/STIP

The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) currently recognized by the FHWA and
FTA is the FY 98 State TIP (STIP). The ODOT Region 1 element of the STIP is the
Portland-area Metropolitan TIP (MTIP). In January 1998, Metro and ODOT staff began
cooperative development of the FY 2000 STIP. The STIP is routinely updated every two
years. However, an important function of this update is to address a variety of funding
issues that resulted from delayed adoption by Congress of the Transportation Efficiency
Act for the 21* Century (TEA-21).

The FY 98 STIP was adopted before TEA-21 authorization levels were known. As a
result, the Oregon Transportation Commission, JPACT and the Metro Council concurred
in adopting conservative funding assumptions for FY 1998 —2001. TEA-21 provided
higher funding than that programmed in the FY 98 STIP. It also authorized funding for
two additional years, i.e., FY 2002 and FY 2003. The result is that approximately $75.8
million of federal transportation funding is available for programming. The FY 2000
STIP allocates these funds to modernization projects across all modes of travel.

Additionally, state gas tax revenues of about $26 million are available for programming
of modernization projects in FY 2002 and 2003. This update addresses programming of
these funds. This Resolution does not address programming of federal and state
Operations, Maintenance and Preservation funds, or the funding categories related to
Bridge, Safety and Transit. Programming of these projects is driven by technical



considerations addressed in ODOT management systems for pavement condition, safety
and bridge structural integrity and the Tri-Met five-year captial program.. These funds
will be adopted by separate resolution.

Revenue Forecasts

The first step in updating the MTIP/STIP involved ODOT and Metro staff development
of revenue forecasts. These are shown in Attachment A. Prior funding commitments
were accounted for, including $25.5 million during this period for support of South/North
light rail or its successor. The current proposal leaves this funding stream intact, but
delays draw down of funds until a regional consensus is established for a replacement to
the South/North project or another use is approved by Resolution action.

Metro assumed congressional appropriation of the average level of Transportation
Enhancement (TE) funds received under ISTEA and obligation of 100 percent of
appropriated sums. Any TE balance greater than the ISTEA average will be reserved to a
statewide program to be managed by ODOT. The region will program all other fund
types at a 100 percent level, with the understanding that federal regulations typically
restrict annual obligation rates to 90 percent of appropriated sums. This means that the
region will likely need, at some point, to delay some approved projects to later years.
(The next update --the FY 2002 STIP -- offers an opportunity to make this adjustment.)

The region’s projected revenue generates a significant restriction on project solicitation:
less than half the funds assumed for allocation ($33.156 million) are federal Surface
Transportation Program (STP) category of funds which are the only type allocated to the
region eligible for construction of general-purpose travel lanes. Slightly over half of the
funds ($42.631 million) are Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) and
Transportation Enhancement (Enhancement) funds, which are essentially limited to
expansion of alternative mode infrastructure. These issues were identified in the kick-off
notice mailed throughout the region on May 22, 1998 and in the project solicitation
mailed September 2.

Project Technical and Administrative Ranking Criteria

Upon approval of the revenue assumption and obligation strategy, Metro staff developed
draft multi-modal technical ranking criteria and administrative factors to shape final
project selection. The TIP Subcommittee was convened on several occasions to review
staff proposals and one public workshop was held on June 23, 1998 to solicit public
comment. JPACT and the Metro Council approved both the technical and administrative
criteria and the overall selection process, which are summarized in Attachment B.
Technical ranking criteria were adopted for the following modes:

1. Road Reconstruction
2. Road Modernization
3. Freight

4. Bridge

5. Bike

6. Pedestrian



7. Boulevards

8. Transit Oriented Development

9. Transit
10. Transportation Demand Management

Planning projects are also eligible for funding but no specific criteria have been
developed for this class of projects.

Several policy issues were debated at some length during the criteria development
process:

e  Whether and how to link project ranking with support of regional affordable
housing goals;

e How to link project ranking with safety of school children

¢ Whether adherence of locally proposed project’s to Metro’s Street Design
Guidelines should be used as a minimum eligibility standard for receipt of federal
funds.

e Whether separate criteria are needed to adequately account for and rank benefits
of Boulevard projects.

Affordable housing and school access and safety were approved as administrative criteria
for candidate projects but no technical ranking method was developed, nor were points
assigned for these benefits. Project adherence to Metro’s Street Design Guidelines was
adopted as an initial screening criteria. Metro staff will monitor approved projects
through the design phase as a condition for release of construction funds. Separate
boulevard technical criteria were eventually fashioned and adopted for evaluation of this
new modal category.

Other administrative criteria endorsed by JPACT and the Metro Council included prior
regional commitments, link to previous significant projects, local/private overmatch,
strong public/agency support, significant multi-modal benefits and regional equity.

Project Solicitation

After JPACT and Metro Council approval of the technical and administrative criteria and
the overall selection process, Metro solicited project nominations from public agencies
including Tri-Met, the Port of Portland, and county and city transportation and parks
agencies throughout the region. The solicitation was mailed September 2 and closed
October 16, 1998. Approximately $330 million of project nominations were received, or
about four times the funding available.

About one month after the solicitation closed, ODOT Salem staff mailed a statewide
Transportation Enhancement solicitation. The mailing was primarily directed to agencies
and private groups in ODOT Regions 2-5. However, in addition to Region 1 rural
agencies, Salem staff also solicited Region 1 urban agencies and private, non-profit



groups to nominate a very limited category of projects whose eligibility was established
by TEA-21 and which were not specifically addressed by Metro’s solicitation. Eligibility
was established for transportation museums, visitor centers and reduction of vehicle
caused wildlife mortality (but not mitigation of indirect impacts of roadways on salmonid
species).

Some 12 projects totaling about $8.5 million were received by ODOT staff from the
Portland urban area in response to the TE solicitation. An ODOT selection committee,
including a citizen representative and staff from ODOT, Metro and DEQ prioritized the
Enhancement nominations. The top three ranked projects, totaling $879,000 are included
in the recommended program.

Project Ranking

Technical ranking was conducted between October 16, 1998 and February 8, 1999 and
was refined through March. Public comment on the technical ranking and administrative
considerations began February 8 and concluded on March 22. Three public workshops
were held during the comment period at which testimony was received. Comments have
also been received in e-mail, writing and voice mail. Letters of comment, testimony
transcripts and other communication, together with staff commentary on materials
received during the ranking process have been previously distributed to TPAC, JPACT
and the Metro Council. Letters and other communication received late in the process will
be distributed at the May 13 JPACT and will be available for public review at Metro
Headquarters. A complete summary of the Priorities 2000 public comment and adoption
schedule is included in Attachment C.

A draft 150 percent “cut list” was released for TPAC approval on March 26 and was the
subject of a formal joint hearing of JPACT and the Metro Council Transportation
Planning Committee. JPACT and the Metro Council approved the 150 percent list on
April 8. TPAC approved a “100 percent” program on April 30 recommending allocation
of $74.268 of the available funds and identifying $9.828 million of possible “add-backs”
for the unallocated $1.532 million. This was the subject of a final joint public hearing of
JPACT and the Metro Council Transportation Planning Committee on May 4 (see below
for details of the hearing).

TPAC “Base Program” Recommendation

TPAC has recommended a Base Program of $74.268 of regional flexible funds and $26
million of ODOT freeway improvement funds for JPACT approval. The recommended
projects are shown in Exhibit 1 of the Resolution. Attachment D shows these projects in
relation to the entire 150 percent list approved by JPACT and the Metro Council.

Approval Conditions and Considerations

As a companion to the Base Program TPAC approved 11 conditions relating to a variety
of the recommended projects. These are identified in Exhibit 2 of the Resolution.



Several of the Base Program projects had technical ranks much lower than some projects
that were not recommended for funding. This was especially true of three modernization
projects: 1) Foster Road @ Kelly Creek Bridge; 2) Hwy 213/Beavercreek Road
Intersection; and 3) Sunnyside Road @ Scott Creek Bridge. There are three primary
reasons this occurred.

First, each of the projects significantly aid salmon recovery in streams adversely affected
by adjacent road facilities. Additionally, both the Foster Road and Hwy 213 projects
address significant safety hazards. Finally, the Hwy 213 project enjoys a local
contribution of over $3 million which amounts to just over a 50 percent local match ratio.

These same factors: environmental benefits, safety issues and significant local match, are
also associated with other instances where lower ranked projects have been
recommended for funding over higher ranked projects. Other factors include significant
public and agency support and the need to address geographic equity in distribution of
regional funds.

“Add Back” Recommendation

The TPAC recommendation left an unallocated balance of $1.512 million. TPAC has
identified nine projects from the remnant of all the projects that were cut from the JPACT
/Metro Council approved 150% list (see Attachment D). The nine projects shown below
are those which TPAC has suggested should be considered to receive the final $1.5
million of unallocated regional funds. However, the nine projects have a total cost of of
just under $10 million. JPACT and the Metro Council must decide on which projects
should receive the last $1.5 million.

PROJECT PHASE AMOUNT AGENCY
PIng5 Regional Freight Program Analysis Stdy $0.050 Metro
MM3 223t Overcrossing Reconstruction RW $0.125 Mult. Co.
PF2 N. Marine Dr. Reconstruction Con $1.794 Port
MBL1 Division: Kelly/Wallula Con $0.789 Gresham
WBL1 Cornell: Trail/Saltzman Con $1.800 Wash Co.
CBL2 Willamette Dr: A/McKillican PE $0.200 W. Linn
PBil  Morrison Br Bike/Ped Access PE/Con  $1.570 Mult. Co.; or
PBi1l  Morrison Br Bike/Ped Access PE $0.250 Mult. Co
RTr2  Transit Choices For Livability Ops $3.500 Tri-Met

TOTAL  $9.828

Final Public Hearing

A public hearing was held Tuesday, May 4 before a joint session of the Metro Council
Transportation Planning Committee and JPACT. Significant support was expressed for
the following “add back” projects:



PROJECT REQUEST COST
Division: Wallula/Kelly Boulevard Supplement with additional $789,000
Stark Street Boulevard Project Supplement TEA-21 award w/ added $800,000
223" Railroad Overcrossing R/'W  Supplement PE with R/W award of $125,000
Morrison Bridge Bikeway Restore full funding $1,570,000
Gresham Fairview Trail Restore full funding $776,000
Fanno Creek Trail, Ph. 2 Restore Construction funds of $852,000
Will. Shoreline Bike Path Study Restore funding of $150,000
Penninsula Trail Crossing Ph. 2 Restore full funding $359,000
Marine Drive Overcrossing Constr. Supplement with additional $1,795,000-
I-5 Trade Corridor Supplement with additional $250,000
Transit Oriented Develop. Program  Supplement with additional $3,500,000

Transit Choices for Livability

Supplement with additional

$3,500,000 or

Transit Choices for Livability Fund at full request of $16,000,000
Washington Co. Bus Stops Restore additional funding $175,000
[-405 Landscaping Proposal Restore full funding $300,000
Gateway Taffic Mngt Plan Change scope from blvd and fund $1,000,000

In addition to support for the above projects and programs, comments were also received

that the following projects should be deleted from the recommendation list:

Murray Overcrossing
All Road Projects

Delete supplement to TEA-21 funds -$1,000,000
Delete all PE and/or R/W and Construction funds
Other Issues

There is one final caveat for the final program allocation. The precise amount of regional
funding needed by the Murray Over-crossing project in Washington County was not
known at the time of printing. Final construction estimates will be available at the
JPACT meeting on May 13. Some reduction of the $1.0 million allocation for this
project may result from refined estimates.

Finally, all allocations will be subject to Metro preparation and joint FHWA, FTA and
EPA approval of a regional air quality conformity determination.

The final adoption schedule is shown below:

13-May-99
27-May-99

JPACT consideration of program approval

Metro Council consideration of program approval



ATTACHMENT A: MTIP/STIP UPDATE 2000
OLD AND NEW FUNDING ESTIMATES, PROGRAM COMMITTMENTS & NET AVAILABLE FUNDS

98 99 00 01 02 03 TOTAL

Programming of Old Estimate
Estimated STP Funds 8.254 7.972 7.690 7.407 0.000 0.000 31.323
(South/North) 0.000 -1.500 . -6.000 -6.000 0.000 0.000 -13.500
(Other STP Programming)  -7.638 -5.384 -3.634 -7.801 0.000 0.000 -24 457
Subtotal STP 0.616 1.088 -1.944 -6.394 0.000 0.000 -6.634
Estimated CMAQ 3.174 3.055 2.936 2.816 0.000 0.000 11.981
Programmed CMAQ -2.619 -3.963 -2.062 -2.180 -10.824
Subtotal CMAQ 0.555 -0.908 0.874 0.636 0.000 0.000 1.157
Estimated Enhancement 1.166 1.166 1.166 1.166 0.000 0.000 4.666
Programmed Enhancement  -1.223  -2.276 0.000 0.000 -3.499
Subtotal Enhancement -0.057 -1.110 1.166 1.166 0.000 0.000 1.167
Total Estimated Regional Funds 12595 12193 11.792 11.390 0.000 0.000 47.970
Approved Programming -11.480 -13.123 -11.696 -15.981 0.000 0.000 -52.280
Overprogramming of Reg. Flex Funds 1115  -0.930 0.096  -4.591 0.000 0.000 -4.310
ODOT Mod Estimate and Program  23.051 21.734  35.247 0.122 0.000 0.000 80.154

Current Funding Estimate

Regional STP  11.941 13.811 13.917 14.221 14.461 14.762 83.113
CMAQ 6.739 7.669 7.570 7.824 9.272 9.471 48.545
Enhancement 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400 8.400
ODOT Modernization  23.051  21.734  35.247 0.122 8.560 8.560 97.274
Total Current Funding Estimate 43.131 44614 58.134 23.567 33.693 34.193 237.332
S/N Commitment -1.500 -6.000 -6.000 -6.000 -6.000 -25.500

Other Prior Programming -34.531 -33.357 -40.943 -10.103 0.000 0.000 -118.934

UNPROGRAMMED FUNDS 8.600 9.757 11191 7.464 27.693 28.193 92.898

INCREASE BY FUND TYPE TO ALLOCATE

Regional STP 4.303 6.927 4.283 0.420 8.461 8.762 33.156

CMAQ 4.120 3.706 5.508 5.644 9.272 9.471 37.721

Enhancement 0.177 -0.876 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400 4.901

Total Flex Funds To Allocate 8.600 9.757 11.191 7464 19133 19.633 75.778

ODOT Modernization 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.560 8.560 17.120

GRAND TOTAL TO ALLOCATE 8.600 9.757 11191 7.464 27.693 28.193 92.898
TEA-21 High Priority "Ear-Mark” Projects 7.384 10.069 12.083 12.083 12754 12.754 67.125"

*excluding S/N earmark. 9/2/98 h:\terry\OOtip\criteria\ranking.wb2



ATTACHMENT B

FY 2000 MTIP/STIP PROJECT SELECTION PROCESS

| -Available

Revenue

STEP 1:

PROJECT APPLICATION BY

%

STATE, REGIONAL AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS

b Cost of Candidate Projects Constrained to Target of 3 Times Expected Revenue

STEP 2: THRESHOLD CRITERIA

P Meet Street Design Guidelines
b Consistent With RTP Functional Classification Maps
P To Be Included in RTP "Strategic" Component

N

STEP 3: TECHNICAL SCORE IS CALCULATED

FREIGHT

" ROAD MOD

RECONSTRUCTION

BLVD. DESIGN

PEDESTRIAN

BICYCLE

TOD

TRANSIT

TDM

GOAL: Support 2040
1. Increase Access to/
Circulation Within Indus-
irial Areas — 20 Points

2. Increase of Industrial
Jobs , or High focus on

"“Traded Sector” busi-
nesses. — 20 Points

SUPPORT 2040:

1. INCREASE ACCESS TO OR CIRCULATION WITHIN DESIGNATED 2040 PRIORITY LAND USES -- 20 POINTS

2. SERVES AREAS WHERE 2040 GROWTH CONCEPT CALLS FOR INCREASED MIXED USE DENSITY -- 20 POINTS

GOAL: Mobility at
Reasonable Cost (15
points) Cost/Truck
hours of delay reduced.

GuAL: Reduce Delay of
Freight & Goods
Movement Defay (25
points)

Truck hours of delay
eliminated.

GOAL: Safety (20
points) Reduce
road/rail conflict and truck
conflict with
bike/pedestrian modes.

GOAL: Mobility at

GOAL: Mobility at

R ble Cost
(15 points)
CostVHD reduced.

GOAL: Reduce
C ion (25

R ble Cost (15 points)
Cost/VMT.

GOAL: Upgrade To Urban
dard; Pro- vide Long-

points)
Reduce VIC
ratio/lmprove LOS.

GOAL: Safety (20
points)

Improve high
accident locations.

term Main- tenance (25
points} Maintain "Fair"
pavement condition.

GOAL: Safety (20 points)
tmprove high accident rate
locations.

GOAL: Implement
Blvd Design Elements
for Least Cost. (15
points)
Cost/mile/benefit points

GOAL: Slow vehicle
speeds/enhance alt.
mode access. (25
points)

Encourage Blvd street
design elements.

GOAL: Safety (20
points) Slow
vehicles & enhance
street scaps to promote
ait. mode safety.

GOAL: Mobility at
Reasonable Cost
(15 points)
Cost/VMT reduced.

GOAL: Increase
Walk Trips/Re-duce|
Auto Trips (25
points)

Generate new walk
trips.

GOAL: Safety (20
points)

Reduce pedestian
hazards.

GOAL: Mobility at
Reasonable Cost
(15 points)
Cost/induced transit
rider

GOAL: Ridership
(25 points)
Generate new
ridership.

GOAL.: Safety (20
points)

Reduce bike
hazards, especially
near schools.

GOAL: Reduce
VMT at

GOAL: Increase
Ridership at

ble Cost
(15 points)
Cost/VMT reduced.

GOAL: Increase
Non-Auto Mode
Share (25 points)
Increase Non-SOV
trips.

GOAL: Increase
Density (20 points)
Increase mixed use
density.

bie Cost (25
points)
Cost per new patron.

GOAL: Increase
Modal Share (35
points) Increase
Transit Trips. Compare
"Core" vs "Emerging”
systems separately.

GOAL: Reduce VMT at
Reasonable Cost (25
points)

Cost/VMT reduced.

GOAL: Increase Modal
Share (35 points)
Decrease SOV mode
share.

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

100 Points

J

PROJECT EVALUATION




ATTACHMENT C

22-May-98
23-Jun-98
16-Oct-98
Oct - Feb

8-Feb-99

23-Feb-99

27-Feb-99

17-Mar-99

22-Mar-99
26-Mar-99

6-Apr-99

8-Apr-99
20-Apr-99
30-Apr-99

4-May-99

13-May-99

27-May-99

3-23-99/PP

Priorities 2000 Project Selection Schedule

Public notification to kick-off process

Public hearing on draft criteria

Deadline for local governments to submit projects
Technical ranking of projects

Public comment period begins -

Public workshop with ODOT (in Portland): Comment on technical and
administrative factors

Open house (in Hillsboro) — distribute information to public

Public workshop with ODOT (in Oregon City) — Comment on technical and
administrative factors

Public comment period ends

TPAC: review/approve 150% cut list

JPACT/Transportation Planning Committee public hearing on 150% cut list
5:30 p.m., Council Chamber, Metro Regional Center,

600 NE Grand, Portland

JPACT/Metro Council Review/Approve 150% cut list

Transportation Planning Committee review

TPAC Approval of Program Recommendation

JPACT/Transportation Planning Committee public hearing on program
recommendation — 5:30 p.m., Council Chamber, Metro Regional Center, 600
NE Grand, Portland

JPACT consideration of program approval

Metro Council consideration of program approval



PRIO" TIES 2000: COMMITTED, TP~ ~ RECOMMENDED 100% AND RESIDUAL J™ *CT/METRO COUNCIL APPROVED 150% L|” ™

Freeway Amount
JCommitted

1-5/217\Kruse Way 14.57
1-5/217\Kruse Way 7.00 TEA-21
SUBTOTAL 1-5/217\Kruse Way 21.57
1-205/Sunnybrook intrchng 2227
1-205/Sunnybrook intrchng 6.00 TEA-21
SUBTOTAL 1-205/Sunnybrook Intrchn 28.27
Tualatin/Sherwood Bypass 0.38
US 26: Camelot/Sylvan Interchng 21.90

FY 00-03 Committed Total $ 72.112

{Proposed .
US 26: Sylvan Interchange Ph. 3 $ 26.513

oDOoT

Proposed Total: $ 26.613




PRIORITIES 2000: COMMITTED,

7 T

TPAC RECOMMEND!

ED 100% AND RESIDUAL JPACT/METRO COUNCIL Al

& -

Metro Core Program MurtayO'Xing - TEA-21 $3.750 Johinson Crk Blvd Ph. 1l $0.800 Broadway Bridge - TEA-21 __$10.000 ‘ So. Rivergate O'Xing - TEA-21 __$13.000 Ped to MAX (Stark 54 - TEA-21 $1.000/
Sunnyside Road 6.400 Front Ave. Reconstrction 1870 §
Sunaybrook Rd Extensn - TEA-21 13.000
Lovejoy Ramp Reconstruction 5.050
FY 0003 C p Tatal $0.659 FY 0003 Ce itted Total  $28.200 FY 00-03 Corunitted Total  $2.670 FY 00-03 Cotnmitted Total  $10.000 FY 00-03 Commytted Total  $13.000 FY 00-03 Committed Total  $1.000 >
]
Proposed 100% Program Propased 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Prograrm Proposed 100% Program (=]
1 Core Reg. Planning Program $2083 1oeMs MiKilotecstate (TS $0.550 12 MM3 223%d O%ing (PE) 0267 |1 pRi0  Naito Parkway: DavisiMarket $1500 | 1 eBon’  Burmside Electrical 30500 | 1 pF2 N, Marine Dr. Reconstruction $1795 | 4 weL1 Division: Walluta/Kelly . $2.000 H
oA 15 Trade Corvidor Study 0250 3 wws  Murray O%ng: Milikan/Terman 1.000 sacm2  Hammony/Linwood/Railroad Av (PE) 0449 |8 cR2  Johnson Crk Blvd: 36t4Sth 1076 | 3 B2 Morison Electricat ©.800 { 4 PF1 Lower Albina Overcrossing 4000 | 2 B3 McLoughlin: Hamison/S! ing 1.800) (@]
NA OPB Pilot 0.10C 4 a7 GreshamMult. Co. TS 1.000 16 wam17 I-5/MNyberg lnterchange (PE) 0.342 4 PBL3 W, Bumside: Brdg/NW 23cd 0.269] m
[ Regional Freight Program Analysis 0,100 s oM Clack.Co. ITHATMS 1.000 19 wMt3 SE 10th: E Main/SE Baseline (PE) 0.080 6 PAL1 Hawthome: 20tS5th . 1500 =
7w ‘Wash. Co. ATMS 0.370 20 MMt 207th Connector: Halsey/Glisan 1.345 7 ¢BLl Harmony Rd: 82nd/Fuller 1.750
& PML Portland ArterialfFrwy. ITS 0.750 26 CMS  Sunnyside RA/Mt. Scatt Creek 1.400 15 W82  Main St 10th/20th (Comelius) 1.800 tlj
10 Wit Farrington Rd: HockenMurmay (PE) 0932 |28 canna 213/Beavercreek Rd. 3,000 =
1 WMIS  SW Greenburga: Wash Sa/Tiedeman (9 0270 34 PMID  SE Foster Rd/Kelty Creek 0.600 'i
Proposed Totat:  $2.533 RS Proposed Total:  $13.365 Proposed Total: ~ $2.576 Proposed Total:  $1.300 Proposed Total:  $5.795 Proposed Totat:  $9.119) [w)}
Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Appraved by JPACT Residual 150% Appraved by JPACT
- t  MBL1 Division: Cleveland/Birdsdale $0.789|
NA Green Streets Handbook 0.090 4 a7 Gresham/Mudt Co. ITS 1.000 12 M3 223d O%ing (RW) 0.149 |2 PR3 NW 23¢d:Bumsider_ovejoy 0.825 2 P8 Broadway Brdg Deck Rehab  ___ 365t | 2 PF7  Marine Or: BNSF O'Xing (PE} . 1794 { 3 M2 Stack St 0.800]
s 1-5 Trade Comidor Study 0250 s o7 Clack. Co. ITSIATMS 0.425 16 w37 -S/Nybera Interchange (RWiPartial Con 0783 | 3 PRS  SE Holgate: 42nd/52nd o797 5 PBL2 GatewayReg.Cot . 1,000
NA Regional Freight Program Analysis 0.050 11 WMI9  Greenbrg Rd: Wash Sqf 0.774 19 WM13  SE 10th: E Main/SE Baseline RW 0495 8 waLl Comelt: Teail Av/Saltman Rd 1.800;
Tiedeman (RW/Partial Con} 43 WMm2  Mumay Ext. SchoflsAWalnut PE/RW 1.707 16 CBL4 A Ave Improvement (L.O.) 2.700]
12 B2 Willamette Or. - "A” SUMcKilican 1.100|
14 wele Hall Bivd: Cedar HiflsfHocken 2.000
i 15 wetz  Main St 106/20th {Comelius) 0.500]
Proposed Total:  $0.33¢ Proposed Total:  $5.333 Proposed Total: . $1.622 Proposed Total:  $3.651 Proposed Total:  $1.794 Proposed Total:  $10.689
Committed Committed Committed Committed
£ E Hall Bivd.: SPRR/Ridgecrest 0.34C Regional TOM Program $0.813 TOD Reserve $0.150 SN STP Commitment $25.500 No cutrently committed projects
. 5 . Fanac Creek Trail 0.300 Tri-Met Buses - TEA-21 3.500
Woodstock District 0200 k Cedar Creek Trail 0.080 PUd Transit Signal Priority - TEA-21 4.500
Loveioy Ramp Reconstruction - TEA-2" 5.000 Cedar Hills Bivd.: Walket/Butner 0.5%0 Front: Hamison/Everett 0.500
Rock Creek Trail 8270
€Y 0003 Comumitted Totat  $7.750 FY 00-03 Commitied Tatat  $4.348 FY 00-03 Cormmitted Total  $0.813 FY 0003 Committed Total  $0.150 FY 00-03 Comemitted Total  $33.500 FY 00-03 Comamitted Total  $0.000: $102.080
Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program Proposed 100% Program
1 ToM1 Regional TOM Program 1 RTODt Metro TOD Program $4000 | 1 RTt Reg. Contributn for PDX LRT $18.000 | ¢ Pioneet Crt House Renovation $0.500|
2 wes  SW 170th: Merlo/Elmonical LRT Statn 0270 2 cBa Phillip Creek Greeaway Trail (PE/RW) €202 9 cBi10  Parkway/Town Center Priowy Loop 0.040 |2 ToMs SMART TDM Program 2 w2 Wash. Co. Bus Stop Enhancements 0500 | 2 Portiand Bikeway Network Signage 0.129;
3 weT  Cedar Hils: Walker/Butner 0.085 3 rpe6s € Bank Trail: OMSi/Spdngwater (Con) 0.720 10 cBe  Town Cntr Park: BikefPed Conatection 0200 {3 TOM3 ECO Information Clearinghouse 3 RTr2 Service lacrease for Reg/T.C. TCL 4000 | 3 NE 47th Enviconmental Renovation 0.250
4 wPs  Sentinel Plaza:=Comefl/Cedar Hiis/113t .180 4 PBY Greeleyfinterstate 0.144 11 c87  Clack. Reg. Ctr. Trail 0278 {4 ToM2 Portland Area Telecommuting 4 CIr2 Will. Shoreline TrestleSTrack Repair 0.500
s CP1 Scott Crk Lane Pedestrian Path ©.080 5 WBS Cometl Rd: Elam YoungRay 0.540 14 waite  Fanno Crk Trail Phase 2 (PE/RW) 0235 |5 Toms  TMA Assistance Program 5 WTR1 Wash. Co. Commuter Rail
t4  PP2  Capitol Hwy: Bertha/BH Hwy 0400 € ca2 Fubler Rd: Harmony/King 0.592 15 MBIl Gresham/Fairview Trad (RW) 0224 |6 TOM4 Region 2040 Initiatives
7 WB Hall 8lvd: 12th/Alien 1438 25 PPS  Red Electric Line: Will PrivOfeson (Stud  0.135
& wait  Faano Crk: AllenvDenny 0.074 27 Pei6e  E. Bank Teail - Phase 2 (RW) __ 0269
[ ot Allocated:,
Proposed Total: $1.015 Proposed Total:  $5.091 Proposed Total:  $4.595 Proposed Total: $4.000 Proposed Total: $24.000 Proposed Total: $0.879 $74.268 j
Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT Residuat 150% Approved by JPACT Residual 150% Approved by JPACT !
1 wP2  Millikan Way: Mumay/Hocken so224 t PBit  Mormison Br, Ped/Bike Access. $1.570 |5 Toms  TMA Assistance Program 0.168 1 RTODI Metro YOD Pregram $3500 | 2 wTr2 Wash. Co. Bus Stop Enhancements airs $1.532
7 ee7  E Bank Riverfront Access 0.340 2 cB3  Phillip Creek Greenway Trail (Con} 0266 |6 TOMa Region 2040 nitiatives 168 | 2 PT00z N, Macadam Dist Streets 1500 | 3 RT@ Service Increase for Reg/T.C. TCL 8.325 Will Shoretine RR Improvements-Ph 2 0.898
12 PB3  Marine Dr. Multi-use Trail Seaments (Cc 0.500 4 CT2 Will. Shorefine Trestle/Track Repair 0.397 1-$ Conidor Enbancement 0.200]
14 waite Fanno Crk Trait Phase 2 {Con) 0.852 6 CTrt SMART (Wilsonv1) Transit Cntr/P&R 1472 Tryon Crk Bike Trail Renovation 0.244]
15 Mgt GreshanvFairview Trail (Con) 0.852 i Union Station improvement 0.350]
16 PBi2  Penisula Crossing Trail- Ph. 2 0359 Racky Butte Restocation o411
18 CBi12 WML Shoreline Bike Study 0.150 Kenton tst. District Revitalization 2.197|
27 Pest  E. Bank Trait - Phase 2 (Con} G471 Sorinawater Td: Boring/PalmbladD St 0.590]
Simon Benson House 0.200]
1-405 Landscape: 23rd/NVaughn to Clay 0.500|
Total Cut:
Proposed Total:  $0.564 Proposed Totat:  §5.020 Proposed Total;  $0.336 Proposed Total:  $5.000 Proposed Total:  $10.069 Proposed Total:  $8.348 $44.468
7 . N B

SEE OVER FOR ODOT FREEWAY ALLOCATION

4130739




BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL
FOR THE PUPROSE OF APPROVING THE ) RESOLUTION NO. 99-2791
FY 2000 MTIP MODERNIZATION PROGRAM )
DEVELOPED THROUGH THE PRIORITIES ) Introduced by
2000 PROCESS ) Councilor Jon Kvistad
) JPACT Chair

WHEREAS, ODOT initiated development of an FY 2000 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, Metro, in its role as metropolitan planning organization for the urban
portion of Region 1 receives sums of federal transportation funding for allocation in
cooperation with ODOT; and |

WHEREAS, under federal regulations, the Portland-area Metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) must be included without change in the
STIP; and

WHEREAS, Metro and ODOT have agreed to cooperative development of an
MTIP/STIP for the Portland-area referenced as the Priorities 2000 process; and

WHEREAS, Revenue estimates were agreed upon for STP, CMAQ and
Transportation Enhancement fund types for the period of TEA-21 (FY 1998 - FY 2003);
and

WHEREAS, A sum of $75.8 million of such funds is assumed available for
allocation to a broad array of transportation projects and of which only about $33 million
of the regional funds can be used to construct general purpose roadway capacity; and

WHEREAS, Metro recognizes that the traditional federal “obligation limit” of

approximately 90 percent may casue some project delays; and



